

No. 07-721

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN TELECOM CO., L.L.C.; AMERICAN
TELECOM GROUP-USA, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

REPUBLIC OF LEBANON, a Foreign State,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL F. SMITH
Counsel of Record
CARL RASHID, JR.
BUTZEL LONG
1747 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860
Counsel for Respondent

February 1, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. The Underlying Allegations 2

II. Procedural Background 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 8

I. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling That Lebanon’s Alleged Actions Did Not Have a “Direct Effect” In the United States For Purposes of 28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2), Does Not Warrant Review By This Court. 9

A. Petitioners’ Concession That *Weltover* Controls This Issue Leaves Nothing for This Court to Review. 10

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct. 11

II. Even If a Circuit Conflict Exists, This Case Presents a Poor Vehicle for Resolving It. . . 14

III. Granting the Writ Would Serve No Practical Purpose, Since the Act of State Doctrine Provides a Separate and Independent Basis for Dismissal of the Lawsuit.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbaino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	17-18
<i>Beydown v Clark Construction Int’l.</i> , 2003 U.S. App. Lexis 14838 (4 th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Dominican Energy Ltd., Inc. v. Dominican Republic</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1507 (M.D. Fla., 1995)	12-13
<i>Filetech SA v. Fr. Telecom SA.</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (2002)	15
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	17-18
<i>Ricaud v. American Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	18

<i>RSM Production Corp. v. Petroleos de Venezuela Societa Anonima (PDVSA), 338 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (D. Colo. 2004)</i>	12
<i>Sommerville v. United States, 376 U.S. 909 (1964)</i>	16
<i>In re Stone & Webster, 276 B.R. 360 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)</i>	13
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l., 493 U.S. 400 (1990)</i>	17
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan, 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i>	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1604	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Materials	
H.R. REP. NO. 94-1487, pg. 20 (1976)	18
S. REP. NO. 94-1310, pg. 19 (1976)	18
Rule	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)	8, 17
SUPREME COURT RULE 10	16

Other Authorities

Gressman, Geller et. al., SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007) 248 16

Gressman, Geller et. al., SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007) 504 16
